

No. 12-1490

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIM MOOSE, *Petitioner*,
v.
WILLIAM SCOTT MACDONALD, *Respondent*.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Virginia Delegate Bob
Marshall, Virginia Senator Dick Black, Public
Advocate of the United States, U.S. Justice
Foundation, Institute on the Constitution, The
Lincoln Institute for Research and Education,
The Abraham Lincoln Foundation for Research
and Education, Conservative Legal Defense
and Education Fund, and Policy Analysis
Center in Support of Petitioner**

MICHAEL CONNELLY
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street
Suite 2
Ramona, CA 92065
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
U.S. Justice Foundation

**Counsel of Record*
August 26, 2013

HERBERT W. TITUS*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT WRONGFULLY ASSUMED THAT <u>LAWRENCE</u> V. <u>TEXAS</u> INVALIDATED VIRGINIA’S “CRIMES AGAINST NATURE” STATUTE	5
A. The Fourth Circuit Opinion Rests upon the Assumption that <u>Lawrence</u> v. <u>Texas</u> “Rendered Invalid” the Virginia “Crimes Against Nature” Statute	5
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Assumption that <u>Lawrence</u> Invalidated Virginia’s “Crimes Against Nature” Statute Is False	6
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Assumption of Invalidity Constitutes an Unconstitutional Usurpation of Power	9
D. The Fourth Circuit’s Unconstitutional Projection of Judicial Power Calls for the Exercise of this Court’s Supervisory Jurisdiction	11
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY APPLIED <u>LAWRENCE</u> V. <u>TEXAS</u> , REVEALING FLAWS IN THAT DECISION	

A. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Goes beyond the Holding of <u>Lawrence</u>	13
B. The Court’s Decision in <u>Lawrence</u> v. <u>Texas</u> Was Deeply Flawed	15
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
Judges 21:25	21
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article III, Section 2	3, 8
Amendment V	16
Amendment XIV	16, 18
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Adkins v. Children’s Hospital</u> , 261 U.S. 525 (1923)	9
<u>Bowers v. Hardwick</u> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) ..	9, 11, 12
<u>Dred Scott v. Sandford</u> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857)	16
<u>Eisenstadt v. Baird</u> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	17
<u>Griswold v. Connecticut</u> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) ...	17
<u>Lawrence v. Texas</u> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) ..	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137	
(1803)	4, 12, 21
<u>Moore v. Madigan</u> , 702 F.3d 933 (7 th Cir. 2012) ...	8
<u>Muskrat v. United States</u> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911) ...	8
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	11, 17
<u>West Coast Hotel v. Parrish</u> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937) .	9
<u>West Virginia State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</u> ,	
319 U.S. 624 (1943)	15
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
Alexander M. Bickel, <u>The Least Dangerous</u>	
Branch: <u>The Supreme Court at the Bar of</u>	
<u>Politics</u> , 2d ed., Yale Univ. Press (1968)	15
Angelo Codevilla, <u>The Ruling Class: How They</u>	
<u>Corrupted America and What We Can Do</u>	
<u>About It</u> Beaufort Books (2010)	18

<i>Federalist No. 78</i> , <u>The Federalist</u> (G. Carey & J. McClellan, eds., Liberty Fund: 2001)	10
G. Gunther, <u>Constitutional Law</u> 28 (12 th ed. 1991)	10
Charles Evans Hughes, <u>The Supreme Court of the United States</u> , Columbia Univ. Press, 7 th edt. (1928)	20
Lincoln's First Inaugural Address, Mar. 4, 1861, <u>6 Messages and Papers of the Presidents</u> 51 (J. Richardson, ed., 1900)	10
Edwin Meese III, ed., <u>The Heritage Guide to the Constitution</u> , Heritage Foundation (2010) . . .	17
Oral Argument, March 26, 2013, <u>Hollingsworth v. Perry</u> , 570 U.S. ____, 186 L.Ed.2d 768 (2013)	20
Samuel Warren & Louis Brandeis, <u>The Right To Privacy</u> , IV HARVARD LAW REVIEW, No. 5 (1890)	18
39 Ops. Atty. Gen. 22 (1937)	10
